
 Section C1 - Collaborative design + Simulation | CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |169 

Identification of Required Processes and Data for  
Facilitating the Assessment of Resources Management 
Efficiency During Buildings Life Cycle

Moamen M. Seddik1, Rabee M. Reffat2, Shawkat L. Elkady3

1,2,3Architecture Department, Faculty of Engineering, 
Assiut University, Assiut, Egypt
e-mail: 1monmhd@yahoo.com, 2rabee.reffat@gmail.com, 3shawkat12@gmail.com

Abstract: Construction resources including materials, labors, and equipment are 
extremely cost extensive in all construction projects. The management of these re-
sources is a complex process, which significantly affects construction costs, quality 
and time. There are several factors that have been identified in the literature which 
contribute in enhancing the efficiency of resources management during the life cy-
cle of buildings and optimizing the utilization of these resources. These factors are 
referred to as the Critical Success Factors (C.S.Fs). Therefore, there are required 
processes and data that should be identified in order to appropriately address these 
factors which are commonly referred to as the necessary procedures for success. 
These procedures depend on the availability of specific processes and data that are 
essentially needed while assessing the efficiency of resources management in the 
design, construction, operation and maintenance of buildings during its life cycle. 
This paper aims at identifying these necessary procedures (in terms of required 
processes and corresponding data), associated with the C.S.Fs that help in improv-
ing the efficiency of resources management. The research methodology adopted in 
this paper includes both content analysis and comparative analysis to identify 
the required processes and their corresponding data. The results presented in this 
paper include a formulation matrix that presents the identified necessary proce-
dures of materials, labors, and equipment related to the C.S.Fs for assessing the 
efficiency of resources management during the life cycle of buildings.  The matrix 
articulates the nature and type of required processes and their corresponding data 
along with the specific stages of buildings life cycle to facilitate the assessment of 
resources management efficiency. This matrix introduces an important tool for 
the designers and managers of construction projects to be utilized while conduct-
ing the assessment of resources management efficiency.

Keywords: Resources management efficiency, critical success factors, construc-
tion resources, construction management

DOI: 10.3311/CAADence.1691

http://dx.doi.org/10.3311/CAADence.1691


| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |  Section C1 - Collaborative design + Simulation170 

INTRODUCTION
Resources are essential tools for fulfilling the proc-
esses of construction projects. Resources consist 
of materials, labor and equipment [1].  Resources 
management is a complex operation, as it is af-
fected by several associated variables. Moreover, 
the versatility of tasks related to each operation 
unit, its performance, cost and spatial distribution 
of the resources in the site are also important fac-
tors that increase the complexity of the resources 
management. The waste in construction projects 
can be defined as the elements that are involved in 
construction tasks which increase cost indirectly 
without any value to the production [2]. The main 
outcome of resources management is to direct 
and coordinate the resources during project life 
cycle using modern management techniques to 
achieve quality, efficiency in cost and time, and to 
satisfy the needs of project participants. The ef-
ficiency is “doing the thing right” [3], and it is an 
assessment of the management criteria, and it 
converts the inputs (resources) to products within 
the limits of cost, time and quality, which are re-
ferred to as “the iron triangle of success” [4, 5, 
6]. The efficiency of resources management can 
be achieved by applying a number of procedures, 
which are related to a set of factors that ensure 
the operations efficiency of construction projects. 
Quantitative and qualitative information (which 
are required for each procedure to facilitate the 
efficiency of resources managements), represent 
the assessment criteria that should to be consid-
ered in planning resources management in order 
to enhance the efficiency of management, and to 
facilitate the achievement of resources manage-
ment. This research aims at identifying the neces-
sary procedures related to (Critical Success Fac-
tors), and the information which are needed for 
each procedure related to the C.S.Fs, to facilitate 
the assessment of resource management effi-
ciency through the building life cycle. These proce-
dures and information can be used via computer-
based systems and multiple methods of modeling 
to enhance the assessment and improve the ef-
ficiency of resources management by recording, 
storing and archiving the type of required data and 
information formats for all necessary procedures 
associated with the C.S.Fs. 

BACKGROUND
One of the main objectives of resources manage-
ment is to supply and support a project to achieve 
its requirements within a specific budget and time 
[7]. The main resources of construction operations 
are materials, labor and equipment [8].  Materials 
represent one of the most demanding elements in 
construction projects [9], which are supplied to the 
project site in large amounts. It represents about 
(30%-80%) of the total project cost [10]. So, there 
is a necessity for a unique management system 
to increase the efficiency of resources manage-
ment. The material management is the method for 
planning, coordinating and assessing purchas-
ing, transporting and storing materials to reduce 
wastage and to improve profitability by reducing 
cost [2]. The appropriate utilization of labor en-
sures the proper use of material [9]. It is important 
to integrate material control process from design 
phase to use of material phase [11]. The efficiency 
of labor management is a realistic indication of 
economic success. The productivity in construc-
tion projects depends on human performance and 
effort. The labor cost in construction projects rep-
resents (30%-50%) of the total project cost [12]. 
Therefore it is important to recruit skilled labor 
as well as unskilled labor, to reduce the costs [9]. 
The equipment is characterized by its potential to 
be used under any circumstances; then the labor 
capacity can be reduced significantly. The quantity 
and class of equipment can affect the project time 
and cost. The equipment is used to execute basic 
construction operations. The equipment repre-
sents (10%-30%) of total project cost according to 
project mechanization level [13]. The evaluation of 
equipment quantity required for a project depends 
mainly on the quality of equipment maintenance 
and management.

RESEARCH PROBLEM AND OBJECTIVES
Resources management in construction projects 
aims at achieving the maximum benefit from avail-
able resources within a specific time and budget 
and with a distinctive quality. Previous studies 
[9, 14, and 15] have addressed the Critical Suc-
cess Factors (C.S.Fs) for resources management. 
Each of the C.S.Fs is related to the necessary 



 Section C1 - Collaborative design + Simulation | CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |171 

procedures to achieve the efficiency of resources 
management. Also, each of these factors incorpo-
rates both qualitative and quantitative indicators 
to identify the required assessment of success. 
The recognition of potentials and constraints of 
construction project and taking decisions that can 
increase efficiency of operations will facilitate the 
assessment of resource management efficiency. 
This research aims at identifying the necessary 
procedures related to C.S.Fs to achieve resources 
management efficiency, and to identify the quali-
tative and quantitative indicators related to each 
necessary procedure regarding the C.S.Fs, to fa-
cilitate the assessment of resource management 
efficiency in construction projects.       

RESEARCH METHODOLOGy AND  
FINDINGS
There is a group of elements that influences, con-
tributes, and facilitates the success of construc-
tion projects. These elements are referred to as 
the Critical Success Factors (C.S.Fs), which are 
identified as the elements that lead to the success 
of the project management [5]. These elements 
are represented statistically as the independent 
variables that increase the success probability 
of the project. In other words, C.S.Fs can be used 
as criteria to assess the efficiency of the project 
performance, by identifying the necessary pro-
cedures related to every critical factor and their 
qualitative and quantitative indicators. 
In this paper, in order to identify the necessary 
procedures associated with the C.S.Fs, the main 
function of each set of resources (materials, la-
bor, and equipment) is analyzed using an ana-
lytical approach. This has been carried out by 
analyzing the content of each function, in order 
to identify the factors which fulfill the task re-
quirements in the construction project for each 
set of the resources.
For instance, there are various studies [10, 11, 
and 15] that demonstrate the importance of the 
planning as one of the critical factors that help in 
resources management in construction projects. 
The thoughtful planning has a great influence on 
increasing productivity, profitability and facilitat-
ing the fulfillment of the construction project in a 

timely manner. On the other hand, the objective 
of materials management is to ensure the avail-
ability of these materials. Accordingly materials 
management systems are designed to ensure that 
both quality and quantity of required materials 
have been appropriately selected, purchased, de-
livered and handled properly at the site in a timely 
manner and suitable cost [2]. In order to improve 
the efficiency of materials management process-
es, there is a group of factors that should be taken 
into account namely: planning, purchasing, stor-
ing, handling and controlling materials [2, 9, 10, 
15, and 16]. This paper conducted content analysis 
of diverse studies related to the assessment and 
achievement of efficient materials management 
to identify and classify the necessary procedures 
for materials through the buildings life cycle.
Labor management can be assessed by the 
amount of production and the capability of labor 
to accomplish and perform the required work. La-
bor productivity assesses the efficiency of the op-
eration system in utilizing labor to convert labor 
effort to a useful product. It is necessary to iden-
tify: required skills for the completion of various 
project activities; monitoring mechanisms to con-
trol labor performance and to ensure performing 
required tasks efficiently without repetition, and 
make sure for avoiding construction errors [12]. 
Labor planning through the scheme preparation 
includes scheduling of activities to utilize labors, 
development of productivity criteria to determine 
size of required labor force, specifications re-
quired for each activity and skills, and structure 
of functional groups, time of operation of various 
work teams. Such factors contribute to labor sav-
ing and affect project total cost, and enhance ef-
ficiency of activities management in construction 
projects [16, 17]. This paper conducted content 
analysis of diverse studies related to the assess-
ment and achievement of efficient labor manage-
ment to identify and classify the necessary proce-
dures for labor through the buildings life cycle.
Regarding construction equipment, the selec-
tion of appropriate type and size of each equip-
ment affects required time, effort needed and 
productivity level of work on site. Accordingly, 
it is important for site managers and planners 
of construction projects to be familiar with the 
characteristics of main types of most widely used 



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |  Section C1 - Collaborative design + Simulation172 

equipment in construction processes. The equip-
ment can be classified to a type remains on site 
and a type transporting materials to and from site 
[9]. The management of construction equipment 
includes two sets of responsibilities operational 
and strategic. Operational responsibilities ad-
dress daily management of equipment, including 
maintenance, repair, logistics and provision of 
fuel and cost of life cycle related tasks. Strategic 
responsibilities include selection of equipment, 
financial aspects, management and regulation of 
equipment use and disposal [13].  The planning 
aims at identifying tasks that will be performed 
by equipment. Determining, accessing, decision 
making and production rate to accomplish tasks 
will lead to identifying the appropriate quality and 
quantity of required equipment for the project 
according to schedules and budget [9]. However, 
there is a need to identify operation, maintenance, 
storing and monitoring requirements of required 
equipment according to technical specifications, 
site dimensions, facilities to be constructed on 
site, cost estimation, safety and security consid-
erations and environmental constraints [14]. This 
paper conducted content analysis of diverse stud-
ies related to the assessment and achievement of 
efficient equipment management to identify and 
classify the necessary procedures for equipment 
through the buildings life cycle. 
To facilitate the assessment of resources man-
agement efficiency, the content analysis has been 
conducted on related studies for: (a) identifying 
information and indicators associated with the 
necessary procedures; (b) classifying this infor-
mation into quantitative and qualitative types; 
and (c) determining its relation to the appropri-
ate stage of building life cycle. In order to obtain 
a formulation matrix that presents the identified 
necessary procedures of materials, labors, and 
equipment related to the C.S.Fs for assessing the 
efficiency of resources management during the 
life cycle of buildings, a comparative analysis has 
been conducted on the results of content analysis 
conducted in this research as mentioned above...  
This resulted in an integrated matrix as shown in 
Table 1 which articulates the nature and type of 
required processes and their corresponding data 
along with the specific stages of buildings life 
cycle to facilitate the assessment of resources 

management efficiency. This integrated matrix 
introduces an important tool for designers and 
managers of construction projects to be utilized 
while conducting the assessment of resources 
management efficiency.

CONCLUSION
This research paper developed and formulated 
an integrated matrix that identifies the necessary 
procedures to facilitate the assessment of re-
sources management efficiency for each Critical 
Success Factor used as a criterion in the assess-
ment along with required quantitative and qualita-
tive information for each procedure in association 
to the related the stages of buildings life cycle. In 
order to develop this integrated matrix, first the 
Critical Success Factors required to increase the 
tendency towards success in the operations of 
construction resources management have been 
identified. Second, the necessary procedures for 
the assessment of efficient resources (materi-
als, labor and equipment) management associ-
ated to the related stage of buildings life cycle has 
been extracted and classified.  Third, in order to 
facilitate the assessment of resources manage-
ment efficiency, the content analysis has been 
conducted on related studies to: (a) identifying 
the information and indicators associated with the 
necessary procedures; (b) classify this informa-
tion into quantitative and qualitative types; and (c) 
determining its relation to the appropriate stage 
of building life cycle. This was conducted for each 
of the concerned resources materials, labor and 
equipment. Finally, in order to obtain a formula-
tion of an integrated matrix that presents the iden-
tified necessary procedures of materials, labors, 
and equipment related to the C.S.Fs for assessing 
the efficiency of resources management during 
the life cycle of buildings, a comparative analysis 
has been conducted. The developed integrated 
matrix is part of an on-going research that aims 
at achieving the utilization of Building Information 
Model (BIM) for facilitating the assessment of re-
sources management efficiency during buildings 
life cycle. Accordingly, this matrix forms the base 
for investigating and achieving the anticipated 
utilization of BIM. BIM will be used as a vehicle 



 Section C1 - Collaborative design + Simulation | CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |173 

Critical 
Success 
Factor
(C.S.F)

Necessary procedures for the 
assessment of efficient resources 

management through buildings life cycle

Ty
pe

 o
f R

es
ou

rc
es

R
el

ev
an

t s
ta

ge
 in

bu
ild

in
gs

 li
fe

  y
cl

e

Required data for facilitating the assessment of 
resources management efficiency during buildings 

life cycle

Quantitative Qualitative 

Pl
an

ni
ng

Identify standards and specifications 
of each material and the available 
alternatives [11, 18].

M
at

er
ia

ls

D
es

ig
n 

st
ag

e

specify (various dimensions 
required for different 
materials) – ratio of 
materials mixture – time 
of various maintenance 
materials for buildings

Technical and formal 
specifications of materials 
- operation instructions 
- storage requirements 
- specific parts that are 
subject to maintenance

Identify prefabricated materials [11, 15]. Measurements of different 
pieces - part numbers -  
place of  installation -  time 
of installation

The desired properties of 
parts (technical - formal) 
- specifications and 
requirements of installation 
and maintenance.

Determine the required quantities of 
each type of materials depending on 
the sequence of construction activities 
(identifying the quantity and quality of 
materials) and time of use [15].

Quantitive survey of materials 
– estimation materials cost 
–time of materials operations

Types of used  materials 

Determine required qualities and skills 
-Identify required size of manpower [16].

La
bo

r

Required size of manpower to 
implement each activity

Required specifications, 
mechanisms, and skills to 
implement each activity

Determine scheduling types to be used 
in the project [11] (Critical Path Method 
[9] -Location-based Methodology [21] – 
e-Sharing [20]).

Project time - required 
production rates – and 
financial expenses for the 
completion project tasks  

Types of activities and tasks

Structure functional groups of work 
teams and prepare of plans of operations 
[16].

Starting and ending date of 
each activity and task 

Types of activities and tasks

Determine prediction indicators of labor 
requirements to conduct activities / 
tasks (associated with materials and 
equipments) according to required 
production standards [16].

Required production rate for 
particular activities according 
to the schedule – starting 
and ending date for each 
activity - duration of the 
implementation of activities 
- financial expenses of the 
project

Required technical skills 
for labor to complete the 
tasks – Required skills for 
labor (education - technical 
experiences - age) - 
techniques and equipment 
used for the implementation

Identify appropriate technologies realted 
to the nature of construction project 
taking into account environmental 
constraints on site [14].

Eq
ui

pm
en

ts

Quantities of equipment 
items - starting and 
ending dates of using each 
equipment for each activity 

Types of activities, tasks 
and equipment to be used 
- required specifications for 
implementation – site nature 
(spaces of the work – access 
to reach the work place 
on site)

Determine functions of equipment and 
identify required equipment [13].
Determine time of use and operation [13].

Required quantity  of work 
hours to complete – Brake 
down tiem - starting and 
ending time of using each 
equipment for each activity

Required specifications and 
standards for conducting the 
work - materials to be used 
in construction

Table 1:
An integrated matrix 

that link the identified 
necessary procedures of 

materials, labors, and 
equipment related to the 
C.S.Fs for assessing the 

efficiency of resources 
management during the 

life cycle of buildings.
(continued on next pages)



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |  Section C1 - Collaborative design + Simulation174 

Critical 
Success 
Factor
(C.S.F)

Necessary procedures for the 
assessment of efficient resources 

management through buildings life cycle

Ty
pe

 o
f R

es
ou

rc
es

R
el

ev
an

t s
ta

ge
 in

bu
ild

in
gs

 li
fe

  y
cl

e

Required data for facilitating the assessment of 
resources management efficiency during buildings 

life cycle

Quantitative Qualitative 

Pu
rc

ha
si

ng

Determine the procedures for purchasing 
materials and evaluating the bids to 
determine the most convenient way to 
purchase and access resources [18].

M
at

er
ia

ls
 

Co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n 

St
ag

e 
– 

O
pe

ra
tio

n 
an

d 
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 S

ta
ge

Required amount of each 
resource  - quantity of 
required supply (supply 
time according to time 
of  using materials in the 
schedule - cost of obtaining 
materials - transportation, 
handling and storage on 
site)

Specifications and 
standards of types of 
required materials - site 
nature (available storage  
spaces - handling and 
monitoring  materials on 
site)

Scheduling and arranging materials 
according to operation timeand/
or installation on site to coordinate 
purchases [18].

Starting  and ending dates 
of activities - time of 
activities - required amount 
of  material to maintain  
required rate of work

Types of required 
materials for the 
completion of all  activities 

Estimate value of required equipment 
either through rent or purchasing 
andlifecycle cost of equipment 
(maintenance, transportation, storage) 
[13, 14].

Eq
ui

pm
en

ts

Cost of using the 
required equipment 
(rental or purchasing), 
including transportation, 
maintenance , e.g. cost of 
work unit performed by the 
equipment for the value of 
the construction item.

Required equipment for 
each activity - required 
techniques for each 
activity - nature of site - 
project size of the 

St
or

in
g 

an
d 

H
an

dl
in

g

Control handling and storing operations 
to ensure accuracy and to avoid damages 
and waste of materials during handling 
and identify the mechanism of inventory 
control [11, 15, 18, 19].

M
at

er
ia

ls

Co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n 

St
ag

e 
– 

O
pe

ra
tio

n 
an

d 
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 S

ta
ge

Storage spaces - number 
of stores - number 
of entrances on site 
- quantities of stored  
materials 

Storage spaces and places 
of entrances on site and 
list of items to stored on 
site

Scheduling the handling and storing 
operations [11, 15, 18, 19].

Starting times of activities 
- duration of each activity 
- amount of material to be 
used in each activity

List of materials to be 
uased in each activity 
–place of  using materials 
- storage location on site

Reviewing and inventorying materials to 
ensure the operation of older materials is 
cinducted befire the newer materials and 
providing appropriate warehouses [18].

Amounts of existing 
materials - date of 
recieving and storing 
materials - validity date of 
materials usage

Types of existing materials 
- required specifications 
for storage

Predicting the optimal material 
movement [11].

Time of receiving materials 
– process time of materials 
required for each activity 
- required quantities of 
materials

Locations of purchasing, 
storage and operation of 
materials on site 



 Section C1 - Collaborative design + Simulation | CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |175 

Critical 
Success 
Factor
(C.S.F)

Necessary procedures for the 
assessment of efficient resources 

management through buildings life cycle

Ty
pe

 o
f R

es
ou

rc
es

R
el

ev
an

t s
ta

ge
 in

bu
ild

in
gs

 li
fe

  y
cl

e

Required data for facilitating the assessment of 
resources management efficiency during buildings 

life cycle

Quantitative Qualitative 

M
on

ito
ri

ng
 a

nd
 c

on
tr

ol
lin

g 
th

e 
op

er
at

io
ns

Distributing and tracking the movement of 
materials on site [18, 19].

M
at

er
ia

ls

Co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n 

St
ag

e 
– 

O
pe

ra
tio

n 
an

d 
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 S

ta
ge

Amount of available 
materials - dates of 
receving, storage and 
operation of  materials

Types of available 
materials 

Identify appropriate methods to ensure 
efficient waste managemnt and waste 
disposal [11].

Number of vailable places 
on site - number of 
labors required for each 
inspection activity

Inspection procedures to 
be followed on  site

Identify safety and security requirements 
[9].

La
bo

r 

Numbers and places of 
distribution of labor on site

Types methods to be used 
to achieve the required 
specifications safety - 
project type – site nature  -  
types of activities - means 
of insurance on site.

Identify health practices to maintain 
public safety [9].

The number of divisions 
and places on site - 
number of workers at each 
place

Types of construction 
activities - inspection 
procedures to be followed 
on site - means of 
insurance and protection 
on site –procedures 
of  risk prevention and 
emergency 

Determine control mechanisms of using 
equipment and identify safety and security 
requirements [14].

Eq
ui

pm
en

ts
Number and size of 
warehouse - number 
of entrances on site - 
quantities and sizes of 
equipment to be stored (as 
required) 

Location of warehouse and 
site entrances 

or mechanism to include the representation and 
documentation of the required information both 
quantitative and qualitative for each conducting 
the assessment of resources management effi-
ciency in construction projects during the various 
stages of buildings life cycle. The inclusion of such 
representations and documentation within a BIM 
software (such as Autodesk Revit for instance) 
will enable building designers and project man-
agers to observe and assess the efficiency level 
of managing the resources (materials, labor and 
equipment) required for the completion of a con-
struction project and extend the observation and 
assessment not only during construction but also 
during operation and maintenance to cover the 

entire life cycle of buildings. This will substantial-
ly extend the reach and benefits of BIM to effec-
tively address the important issue of resources 
management in construction projects.

REFERENCES
[1] CPM tutor, 2010, A practical guide to construction 

scheduling, Chapter 8.a Management Techniques 
– Resources. 

[2] Ayegba, C., 2013, An Assessment of Material 
Management on Building Construction Sites, Civ-
il and Environmental Research, Vol.3, No.5, 2013, 
pp. 18-23.



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |  Section C1 - Collaborative design + Simulation176 

[3] Takim, R., Adnan, H. and Alam, S., 2008, Analysis 
of Effectiveness Measures of Construction Proj-
ect Success in Malaysia, Asian Social Science, Vol 
4, No. 7, July 2008, pp. 74-91.

[4] Salunkhe, A. A. and Patil, S. R., 2014, Identifica-
tion of Critical Construction Delay Factors, Inter-
national Journal of Latest Trends in Engineering 
and Technology (IJLTET), Vol. 3 Issue 4, pp. 256-
261.

[5] Jari, A. J. and  Bhangale, P. P. , 2013, To Study 
Critical Factors Necessary for a Successful Con-
struction Project, International Journal of Inno-
vative Technology and Exploring Engineering (IJI-
TEE), Volume-2, Issue-5, pp. 331-335.

[6] Munns, A. K. and Bjeirmi, B. F., 1996, The role of 
project management in achieving project success, 
International Journal of Project Management Vol. 
14, No. 2, pp. 81-87.

[7] Memon, A.H., Rahman, I. A., Abdul Aziz, A. A., 
Ravish, K. V. and Hanas, N.I.M., 2011, Identifying 
Construction Resource Factors Affecting Con-
struction Cost: Case of Johor, International Jour-
nal of Sustainable Construction Engineering and 
Technology, Volume (1), ISSU (1), pp. 41-54.

[8] Fapohunda, J. A. and Stephenson, P., 2010, Opti-
mal Construction Resources Utilization: Reflec-
tions of Site Managers’ Attributes, The Pacific 
Journal of Science and Technology, Volume 11, 
Number 2, pp. 353-365.

[9] Hendrickson, C., 2008, Project Management for 
Construction Fundamental Concepts for Owners, 
Engineers, Architects and Builders, Version 2.2.

[10] Kasim, B. N., 2008, Improving Materials Manage-
ment on Construction Projects, Doctoral Thesis, 
Loughborough University, UK.

[11] Kasim, N. B., Anumba, C. J. and Dainty, A. R. J., 
2005, Improving Materials Management Prac-
tices on Fast-Track Construction Projects, In: 
Khosrowshahi, F (Ed.), 21st Annual ARCOM Con-
ference, University of London. Association of Re-
searchers in Construction Management, Vol. 2, 
pp. 793-802.

[12] Prabhu, P. G. and  Ambika, D., 2013, Study on 
Behavior of Workers in Construction Industry 
to Improve Production Efficiency, International 
Journal of Civil, Structural, Environmental and 
Infrastructure Engineering Research and Devel-
opment (IJCSEIERD), Vol. 3, Issue 1, pp. 59-66.

[13] Anbhule, Y. R. and Kumthekar, M., B., 2011, 3D 
Equipment Management System for Highway 
Construction Projects: Conceptual Design, IOSR 
Journal of Mechanical and Civil Engineering 
(IOSR-JMCE), pp. 01-03. 

[14] Balamurugan, A. and Senthamilkumar, S., 2014, 
Effective Utilization of Equipments and its Man-
agement in Construction Industry, Indian Journal 
of Applied Research, Volume 4, Issue 4, pp. 1-4.

[15] Kanimozhi, G.  and Latha, P., 2014, Material Man-
agement in Construction Industry, Indian Journal 
of Applied Research ARCH, Volume 4, Issue 4.

[16] Kumari, K. S. and Vikranth, J., 2012, A Study On 
Resource Planning In Highway Construction 
Projects, International Journal of Engineering 
Research and Applications (IJERA), Vol. 2, Issue4, 
pp.1960-1967. 

[17] Gundecha, M. M., 2012, Study of Factors Affect-
ing Labor Productivity at a Building Construction 
Project in the USA: Web Survey, Master Thesis.

[18] Khyomesh, V. P. and Chetna, M. V., 2011, Con-
struction Materials Management on Project 
Sites, National Conference on Recent Trends in 
Engineering & Technology.

[19] Weizhuo, L. and A. S., 2010, Application of Dis-
crete Event Simulation and CONWIP on Inventory 
Control, 27th International Conference – Cairo, 
Egypt.

[20] Menzel, K., Wagner, U., Keller, M., Antoniadis, G., 
and Branco, A.S.C., 2005, Resource Management 
for the Construction Industry, pp. 1-10.

[21] Kenley, R. and Seppänen, O., 2009, Location-
Based Management of Construction Projects: 
Part of a New Typology for Project Scheduling 
Methodologies, Proceedings of the 2009 Winter 
Simulation Conference, pp. 2563-2570.



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |1 

CAADence in Architecture
Back to command

International workshop and conference
16-17 June 2016

Budapest University of Technology and Economics
www.caadence.bme.hu

CA
A

D
ence in A

rchitecture - Budapest
2016 

The aim of these workshops and conference is to help transfer and spread newly appearing design 
technologies, educational methods and digital modelling supported by information technology in 
architecture. By organizing a workshop with a conference, we would like to close the distance between 
practice and theory.

Architects who keep up with the new designs demanded by the building industry will remain at the 
forefront of the design process in our information-technology based world.  Being familiar with the 
tools available for simulations and early phase models will enable architects to lead the process. 
We can get “back to command”.
The other message of our slogan is <Back to command>. 
In the expanding world of IT applications there is a need for the ready change of preliminary models by 
using parameters and scripts. These approaches retrieve the feeling of command-oriented systems, 

Why CAADence in architecture?

"The cadence is perhaps one of the most unusual elements of classical music, an indispensable addition 
to an orchestra-accompanied concerto that, though ubiquitous, can take a wide variety of forms. By 

personally selected or invented musical phrases, interspersed with previously played themes – in short, 
a free ground for virtuosic improvisation."

Back to command
ISBN 978-963-313-225-8

Edited by Mihály Szoboszlai 

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

borito14mm.pdf   1   2016.06.09.   8:46:43



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       2 



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |3 

Editor

Mihály Szoboszlai 
Faculty of Architecture 
Budapest University of Technology and Economics

2nd edition, July 2016

CAADence in Architecture – Proceedings of the International Conference on Computer 
Aided Architectural Design, Budapest, Hungary, 16th-17th June 2016. Edited by  
Mihály Szoboszlai, Department of Architectural Representation, Faculty of Architecture, 
Budapest University of Technology and Economics

Cover page: Faraway Design Kft. 

Layout, typography: based on proceedings series of eCAADe conferences

DTP: Tamás Rumi

ISBN: 978-963-313-225-8  
ISBN: 978-963-313-237-1 (online version)

CAADence in Architecture. Back to command 
Budapesti Műszaki és Gazdaságtudományi Egyetem

Copyright © 2016

Publisher: Faculty of Architecture, Budapest University of Technology and Economics

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, distributed, or transmitted in any form or 
by any means, including photocopying, recording, or other electronic or mechanical methods, without the prior 
written permission of the publisher.



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       4 

CAADence in 
Architecture
Back to command

Proceedings of the International Conference on  
Computer Aided Architectural Design

16-17 June 2016 
Budapest, Hungary 

 Faculty of Architecture 
Budapest University of Technology and Economics

Edited by 
Mihály Szoboszlai



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |5 

Theme

CAADence in Architecture    
Back to command

The aim of these workshops and conference is to help transfer and spread newly ap-
pearing design technologies, educational methods and digital modelling supported by 
information technology in architecture. By organizing a workshop with a conference, 
we would like to close the distance between practice and theory.
Architects who keep up with the new design demanded by the building industry will 
remain at the forefront of the design process in our IT-based world. Being familiar with 
the tools available for simulations and early phase models will enable architects to 
lead the process. We can get “back to command”.
Our slogan “Back to Command” contains another message. In the expanding world of 
IT applications, one must be able to change preliminary models readily by using dif-
ferent parameters and scripts. These approaches bring back the feeling of command-
oriented systems, although with much greater effectiveness.

Why CAADence in architecture?
“The cadence is perhaps one of the most unusual elements of classical music, an indis-
pensable addition to an orchestra-accompanied concerto that, though ubiquitous, can 
take a wide variety of forms. By definition, a cadence is a solo that precedes a closing 
formula, in which the soloist plays a series of personally selected or invented musical 
phrases, interspersed with previously played themes – in short, a free ground for vir-
tuosic improvisation.”
Nowadays sophisticated CAAD (Computer Aided Architectural Design) applications 
might operate in the hand of architects like instruments in the hand of musicians. We 
have used the word association cadence/caadence as a sort of word play to make this 
event even more memorable.

Mihály Szoboszlai 
Chair of the Organizing Committee



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       6 

Sponsors



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |7 

Acknowledgement

We would like to express our sincere thanks to all of the authors, reviewers, session 
chairs, and plenary speakers. We also wish say thank you to the workshop organizers, 
who brought practice to theory closer together.  
This conference was supported by our sponsors: GRAPHISOFT, AUTODESK, and  
STUDIO IN-EX. Additionally, the Faculty of Architecture at Budapest University of Tech-
nology and Economics provided support through its “Future Fund” (Jövő Alap), helping 
to bring internationally recognized speakers to this conference. 
Members of our local organizing team have supported this event with their special con-
tribution – namely, their hard work in preparing and managing this conference.

Local conference staff
Ádám Tamás Kovács, Bodó Bánáti, Imre Batta, Bálint Csabay, Benedek Gászpor,  
Alexandra Göőz, Péter Kaknics, András Zsolt Kovács, Erzsébet Kőnigné Tóth,  
Bence Krajnyák, Levente Lajtos, Pál Ledneczki, Mark Searle, Béla Marsal,  
Albert Máté, Boldizsár Medvey, Johanna Pék, Gábor Rátonyi, László Strommer,  
Zsanett Takács, Péter Zsigmond

Mihály Szoboszlai 
Chair of the Organizing Committee



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       8 

Workshop tutors

Algorithmic Design through BIM

Erik Havadi

Laura Baróthy

Working with BIM Analyses

Balázs Molnár

Máté Csócsics

Zsolt Oláh

OPEN BIM

Ákos Rechtorisz

Tamás Erős

GDL in Daily Work

Gergely Fehér

Dominika Bobály

Gergely Hári

James Badcock



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |9 

Abdelmohsen, Sherif - Egypt

Achten, Henri - Czech Republic

Agkathidis, Asterios - United Kingdom

Asanowicz, Aleksander - Poland

Bhatt, Anand - India

Braumann, Johannes - Austria

Celani, Gabriela - Brazil

Cerovsek, Tomo - Slovenia

Chaszar, Andre - Netherlands

Chronis, Angelos - Spain

Dokonal, Wolfgang - Austria

Estévez, Alberto T. - Spain

Fricker, Pia - Switzerland

Herr, Christiane M. - China

Hoffmann, Miklós - Hungary

Juhász, Imre - Hungary

Jutraz, Anja - Slovenia

Kieferle, Joachim B. - Germany

Klinc, Robert - Slovenia

Koch, Volker - Germany

Kolarevic, Branko - Canada

König, Reinhard - Switzerland

Krakhofer, Stefan - Hong Kong

van Leeuwen, Jos - Netherlands

Lomker, Thorsten - United Arab Emirates

Lorenz, Wolfgang - Austria

Loveridge, Russell - Switzerland

Mark, Earl - United States

Molnár, Emil - Hungary

Mueller, Volker - United States

Németh, László - Hungary

Nourian, Pirouz - Netherlands

Oxman, Rivka - Israel

Parlac, Vera - Canada

Quintus, Alex - United Arab Emirates

Searle, Mark - Hungary

Szoboszlai, Mihály - Hungary

Tuncer, Bige - Singapore

Verbeke, Johan - Belgium

Vermillion, Joshua - United States

Watanabe, Shun - Japan

Wojtowicz, Jerzy - Poland

Wurzer, Gabriel - Austria

Yamu, Claudia - Netherlands

List of Reviewers



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       10 

Contents
14 Keynote speakers

15 Keynote
15 Backcasting and a New Way of Command in Computational Design

Reinhard Koenig, Gerhard Schmitt
27 Half Cadence: Towards Integrative Design

Branko Kolarevic

33 Call from the industry leaders
33 Kajima’s BIM Theory & Methods

Kazumi Yajima

41 Section A1 - Shape grammar
41 Minka, Machiya, and Gassho-Zukuri  

Procedural Generation of Japanese Traditional Houses 
Shun Watanabe

49 3D Shape Grammar of Polyhedral Spires
László Strommer

55 Section A2 - Smart cities
55 Enhancing Housing Flexibility Through Collaboration

Sabine Ritter De Paris, Carlos Nuno Lacerda Lopes
61 Connecting Online-Configurators (Including 3D Representations) with 

CAD-Systems 
Small Scale Solutions for SMEs in the Design-Product and Building Sector
Matthias Kulcke

67 BIM to GIS and GIS to BIM
Szabolcs Kari, László Lellei, Attila Gyulai, András Sik, Miklós Márton Riedel



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |11 

73 Section A3 - Modeling with scripting
73 Parametric Details of Membrane Constructions

Bálint Péter Füzes, Dezső Hegyi
79 De-Script-ion: Individuality / Uniformity

Helen Lam Wai-yin, Vito Bertin

87 Section B1 - BIM
87 Forecasting Time between Problems of Building Components by Using 

BIM
Michio Matsubayashi, Shun Watanabe

93 Integration of Facility Management System and Building Information 
Modeling
Lei Xu

99 BIM as a Transformer of Processes
Ingolf Sundfør, Harald Selvær

105 Section B2 - Smooth transition
105 Changing Tangent and Curvature Data of B-splines via Knot Manipulation

Szilvia B.-S. Béla, Márta Szilvási-Nagy 
111 A General Theory for Finding the Lightest Manmade Structures Using 

Voronoi and Delaunay 
Mohammed Mustafa Ezzat

119 Section B3 - Media supported teaching
119 Developing New Computational Methodologies for Data Integrated  

Design for Landscape Architecture
Pia Fricker

127 The Importance of Connectivism in Architectural Design Learning:  
Developing Creative Thinking
Verónica Paola Rossado Espinoza

133 Ambient PET(b)ar
Kateřina Nováková

141 Geometric Modelling and Reconstruction of Surfaces
Lidija Pletenac



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       12 

149 Section C1 - Collaborative design + Simulation
149 Horizontal Load Resistance of Ruined Walls Case Study of a Hungarian 

Castle with the Aid of Laser Scanning Technology
Tamás Ther, István Sajtos

155 2D-Hygrothermal Simulation of Historical Solid Walls
Michela Pascucci, Elena Lucchi

163 Responsive Interaction in Dynamic Envelopes with Mesh Tessellation
Sambit Datta, Smolik Andrei, Tengwen Chang

169 Identification of Required Processes and Data for Facilitating the  
Assessment of Resources Management Efficiency During Buildings Life 
Cycle
Moamen M. Seddik, Rabee M. Reffat, Shawkat L. Elkady

177 Section C2 - Generative Design -1 
177 Stereotomic Models In Architecture A Generative Design Method to 

Integrate Spatial and Structural Parameters Through the Application of 
Subtractive Operations
Juan José Castellón González, Pierluigi D’Acunto

185 Visual Structuring for Generative Design Search Spaces
Günsu Merin Abbas, İpek Gürsel Dino

195 Section D2 - Generative Design - 2
195 Solar Envelope Optimization Method for Complex Urban Environments

Francesco De Luca
203 Time-based Matter: Suggesting New Formal Variables for Space Design

Delia Dumitrescu
213 Performance-oriented Design Assisted by a Parametric Toolkit  

- Case study
Bálint Botzheim, Kitti Gidófalvy, Patricia Emy Kikunaga, András Szollár, 
András Reith

221 Classification of Parametric Design Techniques  
Types of Surface Patterns
Réka Sárközi, Péter Iványi, Attila Béla Széll



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |13 

227 Section D1 - Visualization and communication
227 Issues of Control and Command in Digital Design and Architectural 

Computation
Andre Chaszar

235 Integrating Point Clouds to Support Architectural Visualization and 
Communication
Dóra Surina, Gábor Bödő, Konsztantinosz Hadzijanisz, Réka Lovas,  
Beatrix Szabó, Barnabás Vári, András Fehér

243 Towards the Measurement of Perceived Architectural Qualities
Benjamin Heinrich, Gabriel Wurzer

249 Complexity across scales in the work of Le Corbusier 
Using box-counting as a method for analysing facades
Wolfgang E. Lorenz

256 Author’s index



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       14 

REINHARD KöNIG
Reinhard König studied architecture and urban planning. He completed his PhD thesis 
in 2009 at the University of Karlsruhe. Dr. König has worked as a research assistant 
and appointed Interim Professor of the Chair for Computer Science in Architecture at 
Bauhaus-University Weimar. He heads research projects on the complexity of urban 
systems and societies, the understanding of cities by means of agent based models and 
cellular automata as well as the development of evolutionary design methods. From 
2013 Reinhard König works at the Chair of Information Architecture, ETH Zurich. In 
2014 Dr. König was guest professor at the Technical University Munich. His current 
research interests are applicability of multi-criteria optimisation techniques for design 
problems and the development of computational analysis methods for spatial configu-
rations. Results from these research activities are transferred into planning software 
of the company DecodingSpaces. From 2015 Dr. König heads the Junior-Professorship 
for Computational Architecture at Bauhaus-University Weimar, and acts as Co-PI at 
the Future Cities Lab in Singapore, where he focus on Cognitive Design Computing.
Main research project: Planning Synthesis & Computational Planning Group see also 
the project description: Computational Planning Synthesis and his external research 
web site: Computational Planning Science

BRANKO KOLAREVIC
Branko Kolarevic is a Professor of Architecture at the University of Calgary Faculty 
of Environmental Design, where he also holds the Chair in Integrated Design and co-
directs the Laboratory for Integrative Design (LID). He has taught architecture at sev-
eral universities in North America and Asia and has lectured worldwide on the use of 
digital technologies in design and production. He has authored, edited or co-edited sev-
eral books, including “Building Dynamics: Exploring Architecture of Change” (with Vera 
Parlac), “Manufacturing Material Effects” (with Kevin Klinger), “Performative Archi-
tecture” (with Ali Malkawi) and “Architecture in the Digital Age.” He is a past president 
of the Association for Computer Aided Design in Architecture (ACADIA), past president 
of the Canadian Architectural Certification Board (CACB), and was recently elected fu-
ture president of the Association of Collegiate Schools of Architecture (ACSA). He is 
a recipient of the ACADIA Award for Innovative Research in 2007 and ACADIA Society 
Award of Excellence in 2015. He holds doctoral and master’s degrees in design from 
Harvard University and a diploma engineer in architecture degree from the University 
of Belgrade.

Keynote speakers

http://www.stqp.uni-karlsruhe.de/
http://infar.architektur.uni-weimar.de/service/drupal-infar/index.php
http://www.ar.tum.de/de/fakultaet/personen/professoren/
http://www.decodingspaces.de/
https://www.uni-weimar.de/en/architecture-and-urbanism/chairs/computational-architecture/
https://www.uni-weimar.de/
http://www.fcl.ethz.ch/person/prof-dr-reinhard-koenig/
http://cplan-group.net/synthesiscode/
http://cplan-group.net/
http://www.ia.arch.ethz.ch/cps/
http://entwurfsforschung.de/about/
http://www.ucalgary.ca/
http://www.amazon.de/Building-Dynamics-Exploring-Architecture-Change/dp/1138791024/
http://www.acadia.org/
http://cacb.ca/en/home/
http://www.acsa-arch.org/
http://www.harvard.edu/
http://www.bg.ac.rs/en/
http://www.bg.ac.rs/en/


| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       256 

Author’s index

Abbas, Günsu Merin ............................185
Balla-S. Béla, Szilvia ...........................105
Bertin, Vito .............................................79
Botzheim, Bálint .................................. 213
Bödő, Gábor .........................................235
Castellon Gonzalez, Juan José ...........177
Chang, Tengwen ..................................163
Chaszar, Andre ....................................227
D’Acunto, Pierluigi ...............................177
Datta, Sambit .......................................163
De Luca, Francesco ............................. 195
De Paris, Sabine ....................................55
Dino, Ipek Gürsel .................................185
Dumitrescu, Delia................................203
Elkady, Shawkat L. .............................. 169
Ezzat, Mohammed ............................... 111
Fehér, András ......................................235
Fricker, Pia ........................................... 119
Füzes, Bálint Péter ................................73
Gidófalvy, Kitti...................................... 213
Gyulai, Attila ..........................................67
Hadzijanisz, Konsztantinosz ...............235
Hegyi, Dezső ..........................................73
Heinrich, Benjamin ..............................243
Iványi, Péter .........................................221
Kari, Szabolcs ........................................67
Kikunaga, Patricia Emy ....................... 213
Koenig, Reinhard ...................................15
Kolarevic, Branko ..................................27
Kulcke, Matthias  ................................... 61
Lam, Wai Yin ..........................................79
Lellei, László .........................................67

Lorenz, Wolfgang E. ............................249
Lovas, Réka .........................................235
Lucchi, Elena .......................................155
Matsubayashi, Michio ............................87
Nováková, Kateřina .............................133
Nuno Lacerda Lopes, Carlos ................55
Pascucci, Michela ................................155
Pletenac, Lidija .................................... 141
Reffat M., Rabee .................................. 169
Reith, András ....................................... 213
Riedel, Miklós Márton ...........................67
Rossado Espinoza, Verónica Paola .....127
Sajtos, István ....................................... 149
Sárközi, Réka .......................................221
Schmitt, Gerhard ...................................15
Seddik, Moamen M. ............................. 169
Selvær, Harald .......................................99
Sik, András ............................................67
Smolik, Andrei .....................................163
Strommer, László ..................................49
Sundfør, Ingolf .......................................99
Surina, Dóra ........................................235
Szabó, Beatrix ......................................235
Széll, Attila Béla ..................................221
Szilvási-Nagy, Márta ...........................105
Szollár, András .................................... 213
Ther, Tamás ......................................... 149
Vári, Barnabás .....................................235
Watanabe, Shun ............................... 41, 87
Wurzer, Gabriel ....................................243
Xu, Lei ....................................................93
Yajima, Kazumi ......................................33



CAADence in Architecture
Back to command

International workshop and conference
16-17 June 2016

Budapest University of Technology and Economics
www.caadence.bme.hu

CA
A

D
ence in A

rchitecture - Budapest
2016 

The aim of these workshops and conference is to help transfer and spread newly appearing design 
technologies, educational methods and digital modelling supported by information technology in 
architecture. By organizing a workshop with a conference, we would like to close the distance between 
practice and theory.

Architects who keep up with the new designs demanded by the building industry will remain at the 
forefront of the design process in our information-technology based world.  Being familiar with the 
tools available for simulations and early phase models will enable architects to lead the process. 
We can get “back to command”.
The other message of our slogan is <Back to command>. 
In the expanding world of IT applications there is a need for the ready change of preliminary models by 
using parameters and scripts. These approaches retrieve the feeling of command-oriented systems, 

Why CAADence in architecture?

"The cadence is perhaps one of the most unusual elements of classical music, an indispensable addition 
to an orchestra-accompanied concerto that, though ubiquitous, can take a wide variety of forms. By 

personally selected or invented musical phrases, interspersed with previously played themes – in short, 
a free ground for virtuosic improvisation."

Back to command
ISBN 978-963-313-225-8

Edited by Mihály Szoboszlai 

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

borito14mm.pdf   1   2016.06.09.   8:46:43


